ECONOMIC DISPATCH WITH ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSIDERATION USING HONEY BEE ALGORITHM

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the
Bachelor of Engineering (Hon.) Electrical
FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
MALAYSIA

ZAIDI FAIQ BIN MOHD NOH

2010813764

Faculty of Electrical Engineering

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, first of all praise to Allah SWT the Most Gracious and the Most
Merciful for His blessing and giving this opportunity for me to complete the final year

project as part of requirement to complete my study in Bachelor in Electrical Engineering

in UiTM Shah Alam.

Secondly, I would like to express my appreciation to my supervisor, Assoc.
Prof. Bibi Norasiqgin Sheikh Rahimullah for her guidance, advices and suggestions in

completing this project.

My gratitude and sincere thanks also go to all my course mate and
friends in Bachelor in Electrical Engineering programme batch 2010/2014 who
offers their help in making this project successful. Finally, special dedication and thank
you to all my beloved family for the moral support, encouragement and understanding

and prayers.

Special thanks to all colleagues for the invaluable help and assistance.



ABSTRACT

Nowadays, the power system operation at minimum cost is not only the most
important thing in electrical power dispatch. Environmental concerns in industries shows
increment in term of concerns and awareness among companies by strictest the pollutions
regulation. This paper presents a Honey Bee (HB) Algorithm solution for Economic and
Emission Dispatch problem in power system. The purpose of this study is to minimize
the total cost of generation under different systems and operational constraints while
satisfying the power demand. The proposed technique has been tested in 6 generator unit

system. The results obtained were also compared with other optimization techniques.

Keywords—Honey Bee (HB) Algorithm, Economic and Emission Dispatch



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
1.1 BACKGROUND OF STUDY
1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT
1.3 OBJECTIVES
14  SCOPE OF WORK
1.5  THESIS ORGANIZATION
CHAPTER 2
LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 INTRODUCTION
2.2 SOLVING TECHNIQUES IN ECONOMIC DISPATCH
PROBLEM
2.3  ECONOMIC DISPATCH & ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES
24  ECONOMIC DISPATCH BASIC THEORY
2.5  ECONOMIC DISPATCH CONSTRAINT

ii

iii

iv

vi

ix

10
13



2.5.1
252
253
2.6

2.6.1
262
2.6.3
2.7

2.7.1
2.8

CHAPTER 3

INEQUALITY OR GENERATION LIMITS CONSTRAINT
POWER BALANCE CONSTRAINT

TOTAL POWER LOSS

GAS EMISSION CONSTRAINT

CONTROL LIMIT OF EMISSION CONSTRAINT
EXPECTED TOTAL CO; EMISSION

COMBINED ECONOMIC AND EMISSION DISPATCH
HONEY BEE ALGORITHM METHOD

OVERVIEW ON TYPE OF BEES

HONEY BEE ALGORITHM TO SOLVE OPIMIZATION
PROBLEM

METHODOLOGY

3.1
32
3.3
34
3.5

CHAPTER 4

INTRODUCTION

HONEY BEE ALGORITHM

HONEY BEE ALGORITHM PROCESS
EXPERIMENT DESIGN

FLOW CHART

RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
4.3

INTRODUCTION
PARAMETER SETTING FOR HONEY BEE ALGORITHM
TEST SYSTEM

Vi

13
14
14
15
15
16
16
17
20
21

22
22
23
38
30

31
31
32



