# ECONOMIC DISPATCH WITH ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATION USING HONEY BEE ALGORITHM

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of Engineering (Hon.) Electrical FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MALAYSIA



ZAIDI FAIQ BIN MOHD NOH 2010813764 Faculty of Electrical Engineering UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, first of all praise to Allah SWT the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful for His blessing and giving this opportunity for me to complete the final year project as part of requirement to complete my study in Bachelor in Electrical Engineering in UiTM Shah Alam.

Secondly, I would like to express my appreciation to my supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Bibi Norasiqin Sheikh Rahimullah for her guidance, advices and suggestions in completing this project.

My gratitude and sincere thanks also go to all my course mate and friends in Bachelor in Electrical Engineering programme batch 2010/2014 who offers their help in making this project successful. Finally, special dedication and thank you to all my beloved family for the moral support, encouragement and understanding and prayers.

Special thanks to all colleagues for the invaluable help and assistance.

## ABSTRACT

Nowadays, the power system operation at minimum cost is not only the most important thing in electrical power dispatch. Environmental concerns in industries shows increment in term of concerns and awareness among companies by strictest the pollutions regulation. This paper presents a Honey Bee (HB) Algorithm solution for Economic and Emission Dispatch problem in power system. The purpose of this study is to minimize the total cost of generation under different systems and operational constraints while satisfying the power demand. The proposed technique has been tested in 6 generator unit system. The results obtained were also compared with other optimization techniques.

Keywords-Honey Bee (HB) Algorithm, Economic and Emission Dispatch

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

DECLARATION	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST OF FIGURES	vi
LIST OF TABLES	ix
LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS	X

#### CHAPTER 1

#### INTRODUCTION

1.1	BACKGROUND OF STUDY	1
1.2	PROBLEM STATEMENT	2
1.3	OBJECTIVES	3
1.4	SCOPE OF WORK	4
1.5	THESIS ORGANIZATION	4

## CHAPTER 2

## LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	INTRODUCTION	6
2.2	SOLVING TECHNIQUES IN ECONOMIC DISPATCH PROBLEM	7
2.3	ECONOMIC DISPATCH & ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES	8
2.4	ECONOMIC DISPATCH BASIC THEORY	10
2.5	ECONOMIC DISPATCH CONSTRAINT	13

2.5.1	INEQUALITY OR GENERATION LIMITS CONSTRAINT	13
2.5.2	POWER BALANCE CONSTRAINT	14
2.5.3	TOTAL POWER LOSS	14
2.6	GAS EMISSION CONSTRAINT	15
2.6.1	CONTROL LIMIT OF EMISSION CONSTRAINT	15
2.6.2	EXPECTED TOTAL CO <sub>2</sub> EMISSION	16
2.6.3	COMBINED ECONOMIC AND EMISSION DISPATCH	16
2.7	HONEY BEE ALGORITHM METHOD	17
2.7.1	OVERVIEW ON TYPE OF BEES	20
2.8	HONEY BEE ALGORITHM TO SOLVE OPIMIZATION	21
	PROBLEM	

## **CHAPTER 3**

## METHODOLOGY

3.1	INTRODUCTION	22
3.2	HONEY BEE ALGORITHM	22
3.3	HONEY BEE ALGORITHM PROCESS	23
3.4	EXPERIMENT DESIGN	38
3.5	FLOW CHART	30

#### CHAPTER 4

# **RESULT AND DISCUSSION**

4.1	INTRODUCTION	31
4.2	PARAMETER SETTING FOR HONEY BEE ALGORITHM	31
4.3	TEST SYSTEM	32